

No. 22-10168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

—————
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
—————

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

—————

RICHARD SAMP
SHENG LI
MARGARET A. LITTLE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Rich.Samp@NCLA.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTION 802(c)(2)(A) USURPS STATES’ TAXATION POWERS.....	4
II. CONGRESS CANNOT PURCHASE STATES’ SOVEREIGN POWER OF TAXATION	7
A. The Tax Cut Ban Commandeers State Officials.....	7
B. Federal Direction of State Tax Policy Is a Structural Violation.....	8
C. Commandeering Infringes Americans’ Right of State Self- Government.....	12
D. Courts Have a Duty to Uphold the Law, Including the Constitution, and May Not Abandon States to the “Political Safeguards of Federalism”.....	15
III. REGULATION CANNOT CURE THE TAX CUT BAN’S IRREDEEMABLE AMBIGUITY	16
A. The Tax Cut Ban Is Ambiguous on Its Face.....	16
B. The Nondelegation Doctrine Prohibits Treasury from Clarifying the Tax Cut Ban Through Regulation	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	21
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	15
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of State of Wash. v. Ass’n of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978).....	14
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	17
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	20
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	24
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	21
<i>Int’l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	17
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 4394249 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137(1803).....	16
<i>McCullough v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	10

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 7, 13

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... *passim*

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... *passim*

Ohio v. Yellen,
539 F. Supp. 3d 802 (S.D. Ohio May 12, 2021)..... 20

Ohio v. Yellen,
547 F. Supp. 3d 713 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2021)..... *passim*

Pennhurst State School and Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 8, 16

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898, 921 (1997). *passim*

Richfield Oil Corp v. State Corp. of Equalization,
329 U.S. 69 (1946)..... 14

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 16

Texas Educ. Agency v. United States Dep’t of Educ.,
992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 20

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 12

Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley,
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 20

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 20, 22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 802..... *Passim*

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 35.8 *Passim*

31 C.F.R. § 35.10 4, 23

86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021) 4, 6, 23

87 Fed. Reg. 4,338 (Jan. 27, 2022) *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XVI 10
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 4, 10
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9 10
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10 10
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4 9

Other Authorities

Alan Rappeport,
A Last-Minute Add to Stimulus Bill Could Restrict State Tax Cuts,
N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 12, 2021), *available at*
<https://www.nytimes.com/2021/03/12/us/politics/biden-stimulus-state-tax-cuts.html> 14
PHILIP HAMBURGER,
PURCHASING SUBMISSION: CONDITIONS, POWER AND FREEDOM (2021) 7, 15, 25
National Association of State Budget Officers,
Fiscal Survey of the States, (Fall 2020) 9
